SOURCE-AGENT-CLIENT COMPONENTS IN STRATEGIC
INFORMATION SYSTEMS PLANNING METHODOLOGY FOR
MALAYSIAN PUBLIC SECTOR

By
Muhammad Nubli Abdul Wahab

Thesis Submitted to School of Graduate Studies, Universiti Putra Malaysia in
Fulfillment of the Requirements for the Degree of Doctor of Philosophy

December 2004



DEDICATION

To my beloved mother
Normah bt. Ali and my father
Abdul Wahab Abdul Ghani
who taught me more about forbearance, fortitude, forgiveness and

continues to teach me the meaning of servitude to the Creator

il



Abstract of thesis presented to the Senate of Universiti Putra Malaysia in fulfillment
of the requirements for the degree of Doctor of Philosophy

SOURCE-AGENT-CLIENT COMPONENTS IN STRATEGIC
INFORMATION SYSTEMS PLANNING METHODOLOGY FOR
MALAYSIAN PUBLIC SECTOR
By
MUHMMMAD NUBLI ABDUL WAHAB

December 2004

Chairman : Associate Professor Hj. Mohd Hassan Selamat

Faculty : Computer Science and Information Technology

Strategic information systems planning (SISP) remains a primary concern for many
organizations due of its importance. However, the implementation of this concept has
raised some doubts because it is unable to achieve it's organizational benefits. Major
problems towards this are related to human factors such as lack of commitment and
involvement among organizational members in the SISP process. This research
propose additional elements in SISP methodology by introducing “source”, “agent”
and “client”. The characteristics of these elements and their good interaction help to
develop the awareness and readiness among organizational members towards SISP
activities. The survey that is conducted among 72% of Malaysian ministries, has
proven that the proposed elements are important in the SISP development process.
Results from in-depth interviews with SISP practitioners have also proven that the
instilment of awareness and readiness are among the important processes in SISP.
Tests on the applicability of the proposed SISP elements, combined with existing
SISP methods involving 2 public sector organization show their applicability with

the test score up to 94%. This research concludes that the proposed SISP elements are

important and applicable for the public sector in Malaysia.

il



Abstrak tesis yang dikemukakan kepada Senat Universiti Putra Malaysia sebagai
memenuhi keperluan untuk ijazah Doktor Falsafah

KOMPONEN SUMBER-AGEN-KLIEN DALAM METODOLOGI
PERANCANGAN STRATEGIK SISTEMS MAKLUMAT SEKTOR AWAM DI
MALAYSIA
Oleh
MUHMMMAD NUBLI ABDUL WAHAB

Disember 2004

Pengerusi: Professor Madya Hj. Mohd Hassan Selamat

Fakulti: Sains Komputer dan Teknologi Maklumat

Perancangan strategik sistem maklumat (SISP) merupakan perkara utama dalam
organisasi kerana kepentingannya. Walau bagaimanapun, terdapat banyak keraguan
dalam perlaksanaan konsep ini kerana ketidakupayaannya memberikan manfaat yang
sepatutnya kepada organisasi. Masalah utama yang menyumbang kepada keadaan ini
adalah berkaitan dengan faktor kemanusiaan dalam organisasi seperti kurangnya
komitmen dan penglibatan anggota organisasi dalam proses perancangan ini. Kajian
ini mencadangkan beberapa unsur tambahan dalam metodologi proses penghasilan
SISP dengan memperkenalkan unsur ”sumber”, ”agen” dan “klien”. Ciri-ciri khusus
setiap unsur ini dan interaksi secara berkesan diantaranya melahirkan kesedaran dan
kesediaan anggota organizasi untuk turut serta dalm proses perancangan strategik
sistem maklumat organisasi. Hasil kajian tinjauan terhadap 72% kementerian di
Malaysia mengukuhkan bahawa unsur-unsur yang dicadangkan adalah penting dalam
proses pembangunan SISP. Hasil temubual secara mendalam dikalangan pengamal

SISP juga menunjukkan peri pentingnya diujudkan kesedaran dan kesediaan

dikalangan anggota organisasi terhadap SISP. Ujipakai unsur-unsur ini dengan

iv



digabungkan dengan metodologi SISP yang sedia ada melibatkan 2 sektor awam
membuktikan ia berupaya menghasilkan perancangan strategik sistem maklumat
dengan skor ujian sehingga 94%. Kajian ini merumuskan bahawa unsur-unsur yang
dicadangkan dalam metod SISP penting dan boleh diguna pakai dalam sektor awam di

Malaysia.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Alhamdulillah for providing me Islam, Iman, life, time, money, strength, guidance

and many more throughout this research.

It's a pleasure to acknowledge the cooperation of many people who were involved in
this research. Foremost is Associate Professor Hj. Mohd Hassan Selamat, head of my
supervisors, who had been my guide in doing and completing my research. This
guidance, advice, and support had been invaluable to this research. My sincere thanks
to my co-supervisors Associate Professor Dr. Abdul Azim Abdul Ghani and Associate

Professor Dr. Ali Mamat who had contributed invaluably to the research.

I am also grateful to Associate Professor Dr. Isa Samat and Dr. Mohd Adam Suhaimi,
Dr. Raja Malik and Dr. Mokhtar  Yusoff who had given their time to share their
expertise in information systems planning. Thank you to Dr. Ramlan Mahmud, Dr.
Mohd Nasir Sulaiman, Dr. Hamidah Ibrahim, En. Abdul Halim Ain, En. Zainudi, En.

Rohmad and En. Pozi for their advice and experience in contributing to this research.

My thanks also goes to UPM research unit which funded this research from the
beginning until the end. Also to the lecturers, supporting staff of Faculty of Computer
Science and Information Technology, some lecturers of faculty of education, and
faculty of economics and management, respondents of this research from ministries,
mostly CIO's, Information technology division staff, staff of Pusat Kutipan Zakat
Pahang and staff of Majlis Perbandaran Temerluh for their support and information

to complete this research.

vi



Last but not least, my deepest appreciation and gratitude go to my mother Normah bt.
Ali and my father Abdul Wahab Abdul Ghani, who brought me to the field of
knowledge. To my lovely wife Zainab Borham, to my lovely children Muhammad al-
Faateh, Shafiyah Atigah and Muhammad al-Farouk for their support and
understanding about my study. For my family Long, Abang Wan, Ngah, Abang

Halim, Teh, Ela, Ana and Man, many thanks to your support of this study.

vii



I certify that an Examination Committee met on 9 December 2004 to conduct the
final examination of Muhammad Nubli Abdul Wahab on his Doctor of Philosophy
thesis entitled “Source-Agent-Client Components in Strategic Information
Systems Planning Methodology for Malaysian Public Sector” in accordance with
Universiti Pertanian Malaysia (Higher Degree) Act 1980 and Universiti Pertanian
Malaysia (Higher Degree) Regulation 1981. The Committee recommends that the
candidate be awarded the relevant degree. Members of the Examination Committee
are as follows:

Mohamed Othman, Ph.D.
Associate Professor
Faculty of Computer Science and Information Technology

Universiti Putra Malaysia
(Chairman)

Mohd Nasir Sulaiman, Ph.D.

Associate Professor

Faculty of Computer Science and Information Technology
Universiti Putra Malaysia

(Member)

Tengku Mohd Tengku Sembok, Ph.D.
Professor

Faculty of Graduate Studies

Universiti Putra Malaysia

(Independent Examiner)

Md. Yazid Mohd Saman, Ph.D.
Professor

Faculty of Graduate Studies
Universiti Putra Malaysia
(Independent Examiner)

GULAM RASUL RAHMAT ALI, Ph.D.
Professor/Deputy Dean

School of Graduate Studies

Universiti Putra Malaysia

Date:

viii



This thesis submitted to the Senate of Universiti Putra Malaysia and has been
accepted as fulfilment of the requirement for the degree of Doctor of Philosophy. The
members of the Supervisory Committee are as follows:

Hj. Mohd Hassan Selamat

Associate Professor

Faculty of Computer Science and Information Technology
Universiti Putra Malaysia

(Chairman)

Abdul Azim Abdul Ghani, Ph.D.

Associate Professor

Faculty of Computer Science and Information Technology
Universiti Putra Malaysia

(Member)

Ali Mamat, Ph.D.

Associate Professor

Faculty of Computer Science and Information Technology
Universiti Putra Malaysia

(Member)

AINI IDERIS, Ph.D.
Professor/Dean

School of Graduate Studies
Universiti Putra Malaysia

Date:

ix



DECLARATION

I hereby declare that the thesis is based on my original work except for quotations and
citations which have been duly acknowledge. I also declare that it has not been
previously or concurrently submitted for any other degree at UPM or other
institutions.

MUHAMMAD NUBLI ABDUL WAHAB

Date:



TABLE OF CONTENTS

DEDICATION

ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
APPROVAL

DECLARATION

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LISTS OF ABBREVIATIONS

CHAPTER

1 INTRODUCTION
1.1  Introduction
1.2  SISP Problems
1.3 Research Problem
1.4 Research Objective
1.5 Potential Contribution of the Research
1.6  Scope of Research
1.7 Thesis Structure

2 LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1  Introduction
2.2 Definitions
2.3 Principles of Strategic Information System Planning
2.3.1 SISP Benefit
2.3.2 Motivations Towards SISP
2.3.3 SISP Success
Factors to Successful Spplication of SISP
2.4  Current Practices to SISP
2.4.1 SISP Process
Pre Planning
Planning Process
Post Planning Process
2.4.2 SISP Implementation
Implementation Phase
2.4.3 SISP Methodology
Analysis of Contemporary SISP Methodology

Page
il
1l
vii
X
xi

Xvi
X1X

XX

Sie Nite KU, T NG NG e

12
12
14
15
16
17
19
21
21
22
22
23
24
24
26
27

xi



2.5

2.6

244
245

SISP
2.5.1
252
253

SISP Approach

Previous Research Related to SISP
Previous SISP Research in Asia

Previous SISP Research in Public Sectors

Previous Research Related to SISP in Malaysia

Problems
SISP Problems in Public Sectors
Problems in SISP Methodology
Analysis to SISP Problems
Suggestion on SISP Process

Analysis on Solutions from SISP Methodology
Suggestion to Secure Organizational Commitment from

Management Theory

Suggestion to Secure Organizational Commitment from

Islamic Theory

Conclusion

3 RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
Introduction

Research Design

The Proposed SISP Elements

3.1
3.2
33

34
3.5

33.1

332

333

334

The Source

Source Characteristics

The Agent

Agent Characteristics

The Client

Client Readiness

Interaction Between Elements Characteristics
Good Communication and Good Relationship
Pre SISP Team

SISP Team

Readiness Development Information

Before Planning Phase

Pre Planning Phase

Interaction of the Proposed SISP Elements

Phase 1: To Propose SISP Elements
Phase 2: Confirmation of Proposed Elements

3.5.1

Research Questionnaire

Contents of the Questionnaire
Questionnaire Layout

Pre testing

Sampling Selection and Procedures

xii

31
33
34
34
36
37
38
39
40
42
45

46

50
54

55
55
56
57
57
58
58
59
60
60
60
61
61
62
63
64
65
69
71
71
72
73
73
74



Data Collection Process
Pre Interview
During Interview
After Interview
Percentage Analysis
Categorization Analysis
3.5.2 Qualitative Study
In-depth Interview
Data Analysis
3.6 Phase 3: Testing the Suitability of the Proposed SISP Elements
3.6.1 Testing Validity
Internal validity.
Content Validity.
Construct Validity.
3.6.2 Testing Reliability
3.6.3  Organization selection
3.6.4 Pre Determine of SISP Needs
3.6.5 Proving Process from The Testing
3.6.6 Testing Types
Test 1
Test 2
Test 3
Test 4
SISP Report
3.7  Conclusion

CONFIRMATION OF THE PROPOSED
ELEMENTS FROM SISP PRACTICES
4.1 Introduction
4.2 Overview of SISP in Public Sector
4.2.1  Objectives of SISP
4.2.2  Basic SISP Characteristics
4.2.3  SISP Team work
4.2.4  SISP Report Content
4.2.5  SISP Methodology
4.2.6  SISP Implementation
4.2.7  Barriers During Planning
4.2.8  Barriers During Implementation of SISP
4.2.9  Analysis on SISP Problems
4.3 Suggestion on SISP Solution from Practitioners
4.3.1  An Interview with Abdul Halim Ain
43.2  An Interview with Hamidi Zakaria
4.3.3  Result of Data Analysis
4.4  Conclusion

75
75
75
76
77
78
79
80
82
82
83
83
85
85
86
86
87
88
88
90
92
93
94
95
95

96

96

97

99
101
104
105
107
110
113
115
119
120
122
126
127

xiii



5 TESTING OF THE PROPOSED SISP ELEMENTS

5.1
5.2
53
54
5.5

5.6

Introduction

"Proposed SISP Elements" Case Testing Overview
Case Selection

Testing Elements Description

Case 1: Pusat Kutipan Zakat Pahang.

5.5.1 Background

5.5.2  SISP Initialization

5.5.3 Case | Testing Result

Case 2: Majlis Perbandaran Temerluh (MPT)
5.6.1 Background

5.6.2  SISP Initialization

5.6.3 Case 2 Testing Result

5.7 Conclusion

6 SUMMARY

6.1 Introduction
6.2 The New Elements in SISP Methodology.
6.3 To Confirm the Importance of the Proposed Elements
6.4 To Show Applicability of the Proposed Elements
6.5 Implication for Future Research
6.6  Implications for SISP Practices
6.7  Limitation of Research.
6.8  Conclusion
REFERENCES
LISTS OF INTERVIEWS
APPENDICES
BIODATA OF THE AUTHOR

129
129
130
130
131
132
132
133
138
139
139
140
146

147
147
148
149
149
150
151
152

153
165
167
263

Xiv



