SOURCE-AGENT-CLIENT COMPONENTS IN STRATEGIC INFORMATION SYSTEMS PLANNING METHODOLOGY FOR MALAYSIAN PUBLIC SECTOR

By Muhammad Nubli Abdul Wahab

Thesis Submitted to School of Graduate Studies, Universiti Putra Malaysia in Fulfillment of the Requirements for the Degree of Doctor of Philosophy

December 2004

DEDICATION

To my beloved mother

Normah bt. Ali and my father

Abdul Wahab Abdul Ghani

who taught me more about forbearance, fortitude, forgiveness and continues to teach me the meaning of servitude to the Creator

Abstract of thesis presented to the Senate of Universiti Putra Malaysia in fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of Doctor of Philosophy

SOURCE-AGENT-CLIENT COMPONENTS IN STRATEGIC INFORMATION SYSTEMS PLANNING METHODOLOGY FOR MALAYSIAN PUBLIC SECTOR

By

MUHMMMAD NUBLI ABDUL WAHAB

December 2004

Chairman : Associate Professor Hj. Mohd Hassan Selamat

Faculty : Computer Science and Information Technology

Strategic information systems planning (SISP) remains a primary concern for many organizations due of its importance. However, the implementation of this concept has raised some doubts because it is unable to achieve it's organizational benefits. Major problems towards this are related to human factors such as lack of commitment and involvement among organizational members in the SISP process. This research propose additional elements in SISP methodology by introducing "source", "agent" and "client". The characteristics of these elements and their good interaction help to develop the awareness and readiness among organizational members towards SISP activities. The survey that is conducted among 72% of Malaysian ministries, has proven that the proposed elements are important in the SISP development process. Results from in-depth interviews with SISP practitioners have also proven that the instilment of awareness and readiness are among the important processes in SISP. Tests on the applicability of the proposed SISP elements, combined with existing SISP methods involving 2 public sector organization show their applicability with the test score up to 94%. This research concludes that the proposed SISP elements are important and applicable for the public sector in Malaysia.

iii

Abstrak tesis yang dikemukakan kepada Senat Universiti Putra Malaysia sebagai memenuhi keperluan untuk ijazah Doktor Falsafah

KOMPONEN SUMBER-AGEN-KLIEN DALAM METODOLOGI PERANCANGAN STRATEGIK SISTEMS MAKLUMAT SEKTOR AWAM DI MALAYSIA

Oleh

MUHMMMAD NUBLI ABDUL WAHAB

Disember 2004

Perancangan strategik sistem maklumat (SISP) merupakan perkara utama dalam

Pengerusi: Professor Madya Hj. Mohd Hassan Selamat

Fakulti: Sains Komputer dan Teknologi Maklumat

organisasi kerana kepentingannya. Walau bagaimanapun, terdapat banyak keraguan dalam perlaksanaan konsep ini kerana ketidakupayaannya memberikan manfaat yang sepatutnya kepada organisasi. Masalah utama yang menyumbang kepada keadaan ini adalah berkaitan dengan faktor kemanusiaan dalam organisasi seperti kurangnya komitmen dan penglibatan anggota organisasi dalam proses perancangan ini. Kajian ini mencadangkan beberapa unsur tambahan dalam metodologi proses penghasilan SISP dengan memperkenalkan unsur "sumber", "agen" dan "klien". Ciri-ciri khusus setiap unsur ini dan interaksi secara berkesan diantaranya melahirkan kesedaran dan kesediaan anggota organizasi untuk turut serta dalm proses perancangan strategik sistem maklumat organisasi. Hasil kajian tinjauan terhadap 72% kementerian di Malaysia mengukuhkan bahawa unsur-unsur yang dicadangkan adalah penting dalam

proses pembangunan SISP. Hasil temubual secara mendalam dikalangan pengamal

SISP juga menunjukkan peri pentingnya diujudkan kesedaran dan kesediaan

dikalangan anggota organisasi terhadap SISP. Ujipakai unsur-unsur ini dengan

iv

digabungkan dengan metodologi SISP yang sedia ada melibatkan 2 sektor awam membuktikan ia berupaya menghasilkan perancangan strategik sistem maklumat dengan skor ujian sehingga 94%. Kajian ini merumuskan bahawa unsur-unsur yang dicadangkan dalam metod SISP penting dan boleh diguna pakai dalam sektor awam di Malaysia.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Alhamdulillah for providing me Islam, Iman, life, time, money, strength, guidance and many more throughout this research.

It's a pleasure to acknowledge the cooperation of many people who were involved in this research. Foremost is Associate Professor Hj. Mohd Hassan Selamat, head of my supervisors, who had been my guide in doing and completing my research. This guidance, advice, and support had been invaluable to this research. My sincere thanks to my co-supervisors Associate Professor Dr. Abdul Azim Abdul Ghani and Associate Professor Dr. Ali Mamat who had contributed invaluably to the research.

I am also grateful to Associate Professor Dr. Isa Samat and Dr. Mohd Adam Suhaimi, Dr. Raja Malik and Dr. Mokhtar Yusoff who had given their time to share their expertise in information systems planning. Thank you to Dr. Ramlan Mahmud, Dr. Mohd Nasir Sulaiman, Dr. Hamidah Ibrahim, En. Abdul Halim Ain, En. Zainudi, En. Rohmad and En. Pozi for their advice and experience in contributing to this research.

My thanks also goes to UPM research unit which funded this research from the beginning until the end. Also to the lecturers, supporting staff of Faculty of Computer Science and Information Technology, some lecturers of faculty of education, and faculty of economics and management, respondents of this research from ministries, mostly CIO's, Information technology division staff, staff of Pusat Kutipan Zakat Pahang and staff of Majlis Perbandaran Temerluh for their support and information to complete this research.

Last but not least, my deepest appreciation and gratitude go to my mother Normah bt. Ali and my father Abdul Wahab Abdul Ghani, who brought me to the field of knowledge. To my lovely wife Zainab Borham, to my lovely children Muhammad al-Faateh, Shafiyah Atiqah and Muhammad al-Farouk for their support and understanding about my study. For my family Long, Abang Wan, Ngah, Abang Halim, Teh, Ela, Ana and Man, many thanks to your support of this study.

I certify that an Examination Committee met on **9 December 2004** to conduct the final examination of **Muhammad Nubli Abdul Wahab** on his **Doctor of Philosophy** thesis entitled "**Source-Agent-Client Components in Strategic Information Systems Planning Methodology for Malaysian Public Sector**" in accordance with Universiti Pertanian Malaysia (Higher Degree) Act 1980 and Universiti Pertanian Malaysia (Higher Degree) Regulation 1981. The Committee recommends that the candidate be awarded the relevant degree. Members of the Examination Committee are as follows:

Mohamed Othman, Ph.D.

Associate Professor Faculty of Computer Science and Information Technology Universiti Putra Malaysia (Chairman)

Mohd Nasir Sulaiman, Ph.D.

Associate Professor Faculty of Computer Science and Information Technology Universiti Putra Malaysia (Member)

Tengku Mohd Tengku Sembok, Ph.D.

Professor Faculty of Graduate Studies Universiti Putra Malaysia (Independent Examiner)

Md. Yazid Mohd Saman, Ph.D.

Professor Faculty of Graduate Studies Universiti Putra Malaysia (Independent Examiner)

GULAM RASUL RAHMAT ALI, Ph.D.

Professor/Deputy Dean School of Graduate Studies Universiti Putra Malaysia

Date:

This thesis submitted to the Senate of Universiti Putra Malaysia and has been accepted as fulfilment of the requirement for the degree of Doctor of Philosophy. The members of the Supervisory Committee are as follows:

Hj. Mohd Hassan Selamat

Associate Professor Faculty of Computer Science and Information Technology Universiti Putra Malaysia (Chairman)

Abdul Azim Abdul Ghani, Ph.D.

Associate Professor Faculty of Computer Science and Information Technology Universiti Putra Malaysia (Member)

Ali Mamat, Ph.D.

Associate Professor Faculty of Computer Science and Information Technology Universiti Putra Malaysia (Member)

AINI IDERIS, Ph.D.

Professor/Dean School of Graduate Studies Universiti Putra Malaysia

Date:

DECLARATION

I hereby declare that the thesis i citations which have been dul previously or concurrently su institutions.	y acknowled	dge. I also d	eclare that	it has not b	een
	MU	UHAMMAD	NUBLI A	BDUL WAH	– AB

Date:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page
ABS' ABS' ACK APPI DEC LIST	TRACT TRAK KNOWLEDGEMENTS ROVAL CLARATION T OF TABLES T OF ABBREVIATIONS	ii iii v viii ix xi xvi xxi xxx
CHA	APTER	
1	INTRODUCTION 1.1 Introduction 1.2 SISP Problems 1.3 Research Problem 1.4 Research Objective 1.5 Potential Contribution of the Research 1.6 Scope of Research 1.7 Thesis Structure	1 2 4 5 6 6 8
2	LITERATURE REVIEW 2.1 Introduction 2.2 Definitions 2.3 Principles of Strategic Information System Planning 2.3.1 SISP Benefit 2.3.2 Motivations Towards SISP 2.3.3 SISP Success Factors to Successful Spplication of SISP 2.4 Current Practices to SISP 2.4.1 SISP Process Pre Planning Planning Process Post Planning Process 2.4.2 SISP Implementation Implementation Phase 2.4.3 SISP Methodology Analysis of Contemporary SISP Methodology	12 14 15 16 17 19 21 22 22 22 23 24 24 26 27

		2.4.4 SISP Approach	31
		2.4.5 Previous Research Related to SISP	33
		Previous SISP Research in Asia	34
		Previous SISP Research in Public Sectors	34
		Previous Research Related to SISP in Malaysia	36
	2.5	SISP Problems	37
		2.5.1 SISP Problems in Public Sectors	38
		2.5.2 Problems in SISP Methodology	39
		2.5.3 Analysis to SISP Problems	40
		Suggestion on SISP Process	42
		Analysis on Solutions from SISP Methodology	45
		Suggestion to Secure Organizational Commitment from	
		Management Theory	46
		Suggestion to Secure Organizational Commitment from	
		Islamic Theory	50
	2.6	Conclusion	54
3	RESE	ARCH METHODOLOGY	
	3.1	Introduction	55
	3.2	Research Design	55
	3.3	The Proposed SISP Elements	56
		3.3.1 The Source	57
		Source Characteristics	57
		3.3.2 The Agent	58
		Agent Characteristics	58
		3.3.3 The Client	59
		Client Readiness	60
		3.3.4 Interaction Between Elements Characteristics	60
		Good Communication and Good Relationship	60
		Pre SISP Team	61
		SISP Team	61
		Readiness Development Information	62
		Before Planning Phase	63
		Pre Planning Phase	64
		Interaction of the Proposed SISP Elements	65
	3.4	Phase 1: To Propose SISP Elements	69
	3.5	Phase 2: Confirmation of Proposed Elements	71
		3.5.1 Research Questionnaire	71
		Contents of the Questionnaire	72
		Questionnaire Layout	73
		Pre testing	73
		Sampling Selection and Procedures	74

		Data Collection Process	75
		Pre Interview	75
		During Interview	75
		After Interview	76
		Percentage Analysis	77
		Categorization Analysis	78
		3.5.2 Qualitative Study	79
		In-depth Interview	80
		Data Analysis	82
	3.6	Phase 3: Testing the Suitability of the Proposed SISP Elements	82
		3.6.1 Testing Validity	83
		Internal validity.	83
		Content Validity.	85
		Construct Validity.	85
		3.6.2 Testing Reliability	86
		3.6.3 Organization selection	86
		3.6.4 Pre Determine of SISP Needs	87
		3.6.5 Proving Process from The Testing	88
		3.6.6 Testing Types	88
		Test 1	90
		Test 2	92
		Test 4	93
		Test 4	94 95
	3.7	SISP Report Conclusion	93 95
4		IFIRMATION OF THE PROPOSED	
		MENTS FROM SISP PRACTICES	
	4.1	Introduction	96
	4.2	Overview of SISP in Public Sector	96
		4.2.1 Objectives of SISP	97
		4.2.2 Basic SISP Characteristics	99
		4.2.3 SISP Team work4.2.4 SISP Report Content	101 104
		4.2.4 SISP Report Content4.2.5 SISP Methodology	104
		4.2.6 SISP Implementation	103
		4.2.7 Barriers During Planning	110
		4.2.8 Barriers During Implementation of SISP	113
		4.2.9 Analysis on SISP Problems	115
	4.3	Suggestion on SISP Solution from Practitioners	119
	1.5	4.3.1 An Interview with Abdul Halim Ain	120
		4.3.2 An Interview with Hamidi Zakaria	122
		4.3.3 Result of Data Analysis	126
	4.4	Conclusion	127

5	TEST	TING OF THE PROPOSED SISP ELEMENTS	
	5.1	Introduction	129
	5.2	"Proposed SISP Elements" Case Testing Overview	129
	5.3	Case Selection	130
	5.4	Testing Elements Description	130
	5.5	Case 1: Pusat Kutipan Zakat Pahang.	131
		5.5.1 Background	132
		5.5.2 SISP Initialization	132
		5.5.3 Case 1 Testing Result	133
	5.6	Case 2: Majlis Perbandaran Temerluh (MPT)	138
		5.6.1 Background	139
		5.6.2 SISP Initialization	139
		5.6.3 Case 2 Testing Result	140
	5.7 C	Conclusion	146
6	SHM	MARY	
O	6.1	Introduction	147
	6.2	The New Elements in SISP Methodology.	147
	6.3	To Confirm the Importance of the Proposed Elements	148
	6.4	To Show Applicability of the Proposed Elements	149
	6.5	Implication for Future Research	149
	6.6	Implications for SISP Practices	150
	6.7	Limitation of Research.	151
	6.8	Conclusion	152
REF	ERENCE	ES	153
LISTS OF INTERVIEWS		165	
APPENDICES			167
		F THE AUTHOR	263